
32nd ROUND POTENTIAL AWARDS  BY ADMINISTRATOR

Blocks Licence 
Administrator Partner 

Work Programme Commitments 

Firm Contingent / Drill 
or Drop 

15/17a Anasuria Straight to Second Term 
21/24d Anasuria Zennor Straight to Second Term 
9/12c, 
9/13e Apache Chrysaor Phase A- 3D seismic reprocessing 

and studies Drill or Drop 

9/14f Apache Chrysaor Phase A- 3D seismic reprocessing 
and studies Drill or Drop 

21/7a, 
21/8b, 
21/9b 

Apache Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 
Drill  or  Drop  

studies 

22/6d Apache Phase B - shoot new 3D seismic 
36/30b, 
42/5b, 
43/1a 

Ardent Horizon Energy, 
Modiin Phase B- Shoot new 3D seismic Drill  or  Drop  

206/6a, 
206/7b Athena Phase A- Obtain 2D & 3D & 

Reprocess 3D seismic and studies Drill or Drop 

208/7a, 
208/8a, 
208/9a, 
208/10a, 
108/12b, 

Athena Phase A- Obtain & Reprocess 3D Shoot  new  3D 
Drill  or  Drop seismic and studies 

208/13a, 
208/15 
214/4c, 
216/29a, 
216/30b, 
217/26b, 
217/27a 

Athena Phase A- Obtain 2D and 3D, Shoot  new  3D 
Drill  or  Drop reprocess 3D seismic and studies 

2/4b, 
2/5b, 
2/5c, 
210/25c, Azinor Phase A- seismic Data conditioning 

Drill  or  Drop  
and studies 

210/30c, 
211/26b 
16/18b, 
16/23b, 
16/24c 

Azinor Chrysaor Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 
Drill  or  Drop  

studies 

20/6c, 
20/7c, 
20/8a, 
20/11a, 
20/12a 

Azinor Finder Energy Phase A - obtain and reprocess 3D 
Drill  or  Drop  

seismic and studies 

22/15a, 
22/18c, 
22/19c, 
22/20c, 

BP Phase B - shoot 3D seismic & obtain 
3D seismic 

22/24i 
204/23b BP Merge with P2293 
204/24c, 
204/25c BP Shoot  new  3D 

Drill  or  Drop Phase A- Studies 

47/15b Burgate Phase A- Obtain 2D & 3D + studies Drill  or  Drop  
15/28b, 
15/29f Chrysaor Zennor Phase A - studies Drill  or  Drop  

15/30b, 
16/26b Chrysaor Zennor Phase A - studies Drill  or  Drop  



32nd ROUND POTENTIAL AWARDS BY ADMINISTRATOR 

Blocks Licence 
Administrator Partner 

Work Programme Commitments 
Contingent / Drill 

Firm 
or Drop 

16/27d Chrysaor Spirit, Zennor, 
Ithaca 

Phase A -reprocess 3D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 

22/2b Chrysaor DNO, Zennor Phase A- obtain & reprocess 3D 
seismic and studies Drill or Drop 

22/5c Chrysaor Straight to Second Term 

22/15b Chrysaor Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 

23/16d, 
23/17 Chrysaor Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 

studies Drill or Drop 

29/14, 
29/15, 
30/6c, Chrysaor Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 

studies Drill or Drop 

30/11c 

30/12e Chrysaor Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 

3/11a Corallian Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 

207/1a Corallian Straight to Second Term Obtain 3D 
214/29c, 
214/30c Corallian Phase A- reprocess 3D seismic and 

studies Drill or Drop 

47/3i Cornerstone Phase A + Contingent Well Phase C Drill or Drop 

211/11, 
211/16b Cornerstone Phase A- reprocess 3D seismic and 

studies Drill or Drop 

9/4, Acquire CSEM 
9/8b, Cycle Phase A- CSEM Feasibility study data 
9/9e Drill or Drop 
42/27, 
47/2b, Dana Premier Phase A- Studies Drill or Drop 
47/3g 

22/17a Deltic Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 

42/13b, 
42/17, 
42/18 

Deltic Phase A- reprocesses 3D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 

42/19, 
42/20b Deltic Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 

studies 

Reprocess 3D 
seismic 

Drill or Drop 
42/22, 
42/23 Deltic Phase A- obtain & reprocess 3D 

seismic and studies Drill or Drop 

43/11, 
43/12b Deltic Phase A- obtain and reprocess 3D 

seismic and studies Drill or Drop 

41/5b, 
42/1b Deltic Shell Phase A- process 3D seismic and 

Studies. Drill or Drop 

23/27b DNO Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 

29/10d DNO Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 

9/23c, 
9/24a, 
9/27a, 
9/28c, 

ENI Phase B- Shoot new 3D seismic and 
studies 

9/29b 
21/18c Enquest Phase A - studies Drill or Drop 



32nd ROUND POTENTIAL AWARDS BY ADMINISTRATOR 

Blocks Licence 
Administrator Partner 

Work Programme Commitments 
Contingent / Drill 

Firm 
or Drop 

211/12b Enquest Phase A- studies Drill or Drop 
211/18j, 
211/23a, Enquest Straight to Second Term 
211/24a 
3/15e Equinor Straight to Second Term 
9/11d, 
9/12b Equinor JX Nippon Straight to Second Term 

13/17a Equinor Total Merge with P2473 
16/2b, 
16/7e Equinor BP Merge with P2319 

210/24f Equinor Merge with P2492 
21/12b, 
21/13b, 
21/14b, 
21/17a, Finder Phase A - obtain & reprocess 3D 

seismic and studies 
Shoot new 3D 
Drill or Drop 

21/18b, 
21/18d 
44/26b HALO Phase A- studies Drill or Drop 
48/15c, 
49/6c 
49/11c, Hartshead Phase A- Studies Drill or Drop 
49/12d, 
49/17b, 

43/25 Holywell Resolute Phase A- reprocesses 3D seismic and 
studies 

Shoot new 3D 
Drill or Drop 

48/5a, 
48/4a, 
43/29a, 
43/30a 

Holywell Resolute Phase A- complete Gas to Wire study 
Obtain 3D 
Seismic 

Drill or Drop 

48/23d, 
48/24c 
49/21e, 
49/22b 

22/1a 

IOG 

IOG 

Ithaca 

CalEnergy 

Spirit 

Phase A- reprocess 3D seismic 

Phase A- Reprocess 3D seismic and 
studies 
Phase A -reprocess 3D seismic and 
studies 

Drill or Drop 

Drill or Drop 

Drill or Drop 

13/17c, 
13/21b, Ithaca Straight to Second Term 
13/22b 
13/17b, 
13/18 Ithaca Phase A -reprocess 3D seismic and 

studies Drill or Drop 

21/19c, 
21/20c Ithaca Anasuria 

Hibiscus, Ping Straight to Second Term 

21/19d, 
21/24b Ithaca Phase B- Shoot new 3D seismic & 

obtain 3D seismic and studies 
30/1g, 
30/6b Ithaca Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 

studies Drill or Drop 

20/5e Jersey Merge with P2498 

22/23c Neptune Phase A - obtain & reprocess 3D 
seismic and studies Drill or Drop 

43/20a, 
44/16, 
44/17, Neptune Phase A- reprocesses 3D seismic and 

studies Drill or Drop 

44/18b 



32nd ROUND POTENTIAL AWARDS BY ADMINISTRATOR 

Blocks Licence 
Administrator Partner 

Work Programme Commitments 
Contingent / Drill 

Firm 
or Drop 

44/21a, 
44/22a, 
44/23c 

Neptune Straight to Second Term - reprocesses 
3D seismic 

44/28a Neptune Straight to Second Term 
42/28h Painted Wolf Phase A- Studies Drill or Drop 

43/14c Painted Wolf Phase A- obtain 2D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 

49/2a, 
44/26c, Painted Wolf Phase A- Studies Drill or Drop 
49/1a 
44/29a, 
44/30b, 
49/3, 
49/4e 

Painted Wolf Phase A- Studies Drill or Drop 

49/11e, 
49/16b Painted Wolf Phase A- Studies Drill or Drop 

49/8b, 
49/9b, 
49/9e, Painted Wolf Phase A- Studies Drill or Drop 
49/13, 
49/14a 

14/20c Parkmead Phase A -reprocess 3D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 

14/20g, 
15/16g Parkmead Pharis Energy Phase A -reprocess 3D seismic and 

studies Drill or Drop 

42/28g Parkmead Phase A reprocesses 3D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 

22/18e, 
22/24k Petrogas Merge with P2025 

Molgrowest, 
28/9f Premier Nautical, Straight to Second Term 

ONE-Dyas 
42.28e, 
42/29b Premier Dana Phase A- Studies Drill or Drop 

3/25b, 
3/30, 
4/26, Serica Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 

studies Drill or Drop 

9/5a 
35/22, 
35/23, 
35/27, 
41/1, 41/2 

Shell Spirit Phase A- obtain & reprocesses 2D 
seismic and studies 

Shoot new 3D 
Drill or Drop 

42/2c, 
42/7b Shell Phase A- obtain and reprocesses 3D 

seismic and studies Drill or Drop 

211/16d, 
211/17a, 
211/18i 

Shell Phase A- Reprocess 3D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 

205/11, 
205/16b, 
205/17, Siccar Point Phase A- Studies Shoot new 3D 

Drill or Drop 
205/18 
205/15, 
205/20, Siccar Point Spark Phase A- Studies Drill or Drop 
206/11e 



32nd ROUND POTENTIAL AWARDS BY ADMINISTRATOR 

Blocks Licence 
Administrator Partner 

Work Programme Commitments 
Contingent / Drill 

Firm 
or Drop 

212/30, 
213/21, 
213/22, 
213/26a, Siccar Point Shell Phase A- obtain & reprocess 3D 

seismic and studies 
Shoot new 3D 
Drill or Drop 

213/27b, 
213/27c 
205/14b Spark Exp Merge with P2407 

29/20a Spirit Neptune Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 
studies 

Shoot new 3D 
Drill or Drop 

43/13a Spirit HALO Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 
studies 

Shoot new 3D 
Drill or Drop 

43/19a 
43/20b Spirit Phase A -Studies Shoot new 3D 

Drill or Drop 
3/9c, 
3/10a, 
3/14c, Summit Phase A- obtain and reprocess 3D 

seismic and studies Drill or Drop 

3/15d 

22/26b Summit Phase A - obtain and reprocess 3D 
seismic and studies Drill or Drop 

205/1b, 
205/2b, 
205/3, 
205/6, 
205/7, 

Suncor Phase A- Studies Shoot new 3D 
Drill or Drop 

213/28, 
213/29 

19/5b Talon Phase A - obtain 2D seismic & 
reprocess 3D seismic and studies Drill or Drop 

20/2b Talon Phase A - obtain 3D seismic & 
reprocess and studies Drill or Drop 

28/8a Talon Phase A - obtain & reprocess 3D 
seismic, obtain 2D seismic Drill or Drop 

9/27b Tangram Phase A- 3D seismic reprocessing 
and studies Drill or Drop 

14/26b Tangram Summit Phase A -reprocess 3D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 

48/9, 
48/14b Tangram Summit Phase A- Reprocess 3D +studies Drill or Drop 

48/13c, 
48/14c, 
48/18e, Tangram Summit Phase A- Reprocess 3D + studies Drill or Drop 

48/19d 
211/23e, 
211/23f 

22/25c 

22/26c, 
22/27a 

Tangram 

Total 

Total 

BP 

Neptune 

Merge with P2421 

Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 
studies 
Phase A - reprocess 3D seismic and 
studies 

Drill or Drop 

Drill or Drop 

206/3, 
206/4b, 
206/8b, 
214/28b, Total Ineos, SSE Phase A- Reprocess 3D seismic and 

studies Drill or Drop 

214/29b, 
214/30e 



32nd ROUND POTENTIAL AWARDS BY ADMINISTRATOR 

Blocks Licence 
Administrator Partner 

Work Programme Commitments 
Contingent / Drill 

Firm 
or Drop 

214/12a, 
214/13a, 
214/14b, 
214/17, 
214/18a, 
214/19a 

Total Shell Phase A- reprocess 3D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 

15/18e, 
15/19c United Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 

studies Drill or Drop 

44/18c, 
44/23a Wintershall Straight to Second Term 

44/21b, 
44/22b Wintershall Straight to Second Term 

44/28b Wintershall Straight to Second Term 
15/24b Zennor Chrysaor Straight to Second Term 
15/23d, 
15/24a, 
15/25d 

Zennor Chrysaor Phase A - obtain 3D seismic, 
reprocess and studies Drill or Drop 

21/20b Zennor DNO Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and 
studies Drill or Drop 


	32nd ROUND POTENTIAL AWARDS BY ADMINISTRATOR



