			Work Programme Commitments		
Blocks	Licence Administrator	Partner	Contingent		
			Firm	or Drop	
15/17a	Anasuria		Straight to Second Term		
21/24d	Anasuria	Zennor	Straight to Second Term		
9/12c,	Apache	Chrysaor	Phase A- 3D seismic reprocessing	Drill or Drop	
9/13e	7 (500)	Omyodo.	and studies	21 or 21.0p	
9/14f	Apache	Chrysaor	Phase A- 3D seismic reprocessing and studies	Drill or Drop	
21/7a,			Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and		
21/8b,	Apache		studies	Drill or Drop	
21/9b	Anacha		Dhasa D. shoot now 2D sciencia		
22/6d 36/30b,	Apache		Phase B - shoot new 3D seismic		
42/5b,	Ardent	Horizon Energy,	Phase B- Shoot new 3D seismic	Drill or Drop	
43/1a	Aldelit	Modiin	I hase b- shoot new 3b seisinic	Dilli di Diop	
206/6a,			Phase A- Obtain 2D & 3D &		
206/7b	Athena		Reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
208/7a,			,		
208/8a,					
208/9a,			Dhasa A. Ohtain & Danwassa 2D	Shoot new 3D	
208/10a,	Athena		Phase A- Obtain & Reprocess 3D seismic and studies	_	
108/12b,			seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
208/13a,					
208/15					
214/4c,					
216/29a,			Phase A- Obtain 2D and 3D,	Shoot new 3D	
216/30b,	Athena		reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
217/26b,			'	'	
217/27a					
2/4b, 2/5b,					
2/5c,			Phase A- seismic Data conditioning		
210/25c,	Azinor		and studies	Drill or Drop	
210/200, 210/30c,			and studies		
211/26b					
16/18b,			DI A 11 : 0D : : 1		
16/23b,	Azinor	Chrysaor	Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and	Drill or Drop	
16/24c		,	studies	·	
20/6с,					
20/7с,			Phase A - obtain and reprocess 3D		
20/8a,	Azinor	Finder Energy	seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
20/11a,					
20/12a					
22/15a, 22/18c,					
22/160, 22/19c,	BP		Phase B - shoot 3D seismic & obtain		
22/190, 22/20c,	DF		3D seismic		
22/20c, 22/24i					
204/23b	BP		Merge with P2293		
204/24c,				Shoot new 3D	
204/25c	BP		Phase A- Studies	Drill or Drop	
47/15b	Burgate		Phase A- Obtain 2D & 3D + studies	Drill or Drop	
15/28b,	Chrysaor	Zennor	Phase A - studies	Drill or Drop	
15/29f	Onlysaul	2611101	Tidae A - aludiea	אסום וס וווים	
15/30b,	Chrysaor	Zennor	Phase A - studies	Drill or Drop	
16/26b	2111,50001				

			Work Programme Commitments		
Blocks	Licence	Partner	Work Frogramme Commit	Contingent / Drill	
DIOCKS	Administrator	raitilei	Firm	or Drop	
16/27d	Chrysaor	Spirit, Zennor, Ithaca	Phase A -reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
22/2b	Chrysaor	DNO, Zennor	Phase A- obtain & reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
22/5c	Chrysaor		Straight to Second Term		
22/15b	Chrysaor		Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
23/16d, 23/17	Chrysaor		Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
29/14, 29/15, 30/6c, 30/11c	Chrysaor		Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
30/12e	Chrysaor		Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
3/11a	Corallian		Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
207/1a	Corallian		Straight to Second Term Obtain 3D		
214/29c, 214/30c	Corallian		Phase A- reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
47/3i	Cornerstone		Phase A + Contingent Well Phase C	Drill or Drop	
211/11, 211/16b	Cornerstone		Phase A- reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
9/4, 9/8b, 9/9e	Cycle		Phase A- CSEM Feasibility study	Acquire CSEM data Drill or Drop	
42/27, 47/2b, 47/3g	Dana	Premier	Phase A- Studies	Drill or Drop	
22/17a	Deltic		Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
42/13b, 42/17, 42/18	Deltic		Phase A- reprocesses 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
42/19, 42/20b	Deltic		Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and studies	Reprocess 3D seismic Drill or Drop	
42/22, 42/23	Deltic		Phase A- obtain & reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
43/11, 43/12b	Deltic		Phase A- obtain and reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
41/5b, 42/1b	Deltic	Shell	Phase A- process 3D seismic and Studies.	Drill or Drop	
23/27b	DNO		Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
29/10d	DNO		Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
9/23c,					
9/24a, 9/27a, 9/28c, 9/29b	ENI		Phase B- Shoot new 3D seismic and studies		
21/18c	Enquest		Phase A - studies	Drill or Drop	
			1	, -, -, -,	

Blocks	Licence Administrator	Partner	Work Programme Commitments	
			Firm	Contingent / Drill
044/401	F.,		Discon A studios	or Drop
211/12b	Enquest		Phase A- studies	Drill or Drop
211/18j,	Enguest		Ctraight to Cooond Torm	
211/23a,	Enquest		Straight to Second Term	
211/24a 3/15e	Equinor		Straight to Second Term	
9/11d,	•	DANE		
9/12b	Equinor	JX Nippon	Straight to Second Term	
13/17a	Equinor	Total	Merge with P2473	
16/2b,	Equinor	ВР	Merge with P2319	
16/7e	•			
210/24f	Equinor		Merge with P2492	
21/12b,				
21/13b,			Dhana A shtain & rangaga 2D	Shoot new 3D
21/14b, 21/17a,	Finder		Phase A - obtain & reprocess 3D seismic and studies	
21/17a, 21/18b,			seismic and studies	Drill or Drop
1 ' 1				
21/18d 44/26b	HALO		Phase A- studies	Drill or Drop
48/15c,	HALO		Friase A- Studies	סום וווים וווים
49/6c				
49/00 49/11c,	Hartshead		Phase A- Studies	Drill or Drop
49/110, 49/12d,	Hartshead		Hase A- Studies	
49/12u, 49/17b,				
			Phase A- reprocesses 3D seismic and	Shoot new 3D
43/25	Holywell	Resolute	studies	Drill or Drop
48/5a,				Obtain 3D
48/4a,	Holywell	Resolute	Phase A- complete Gas to Wire study	Seismic
43/29a,	i ioiyw e ii	Resolute	Friase A- complete Gas to wife study	Drill or Drop
43/30a				Dilli di Diop
48/23d,	IOG		Phase A- reprocess 3D seismic	Drill or Drop
48/24c			·	Віш от Втор
49/21e,	IOG	CalEnergy	Phase A- Reprocess 3D seismic and	Drill or Drop
49/22b			studies	
22/1a	Ithaca	Spirit	Phase A -reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop
13/17c,				
13/21b,	Ithaca		Straight to Second Term	
13/22b				
13/17b,	Ithaca		Phase A -reprocess 3D seismic and	Drill or Drop
13/18			studies	2 5. 2.56
21/19c,	Ithaca	Anasuria	Straight to Second Term	
21/20c		Hibiscus, Ping		
21/19d,	Ithaca		Phase B- Shoot new 3D seismic &	
21/24b			obtain 3D seismic and studies	
30/1g,	Ithaca		Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and	Drill or Drop
30/6b 20/5e	Jersey		studies Merge with P2498	-
	Jeisey		Phase A - obtain & reprocess 3D	
22/23c	Neptune		seismic and studies	Drill or Drop
43/20a,				
44/16,	Neptune		Phase A- reprocesses 3D seismic and	Drill or Drop
44/17,	. toptano		studies	2 5. 5. 5p
44/18b				

		- CILITIAL AVV	Work Programme Commitments		
Blocks	Licence Administrator	Partner	-		
			Firm	Contingent / Drill or Drop	
44/21a,			Straight to Second Term - reprocesses		
44/22a,	Neptune		3D seismic		
44/23c					
44/28a	Neptune		Straight to Second Term		
42/28h	Painted Wolf		Phase A- Studies	Drill or Drop	
43/14c	Painted Wolf		Phase A- obtain 2D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
49/2a,					
44/26c,	Painted Wolf		Phase A- Studies	Drill or Drop	
49/1a				-	
44/29a,					
44/30b,					
49/3,	Painted Wolf		Phase A- Studies	Drill or Drop	
49/4e					
49/11e,					
49/116, 49/16b	Painted Wolf		Phase A- Studies	Drill or Drop	
		+			
49/8b,					
49/9b,	5				
49/9e,	Painted Wolf		Phase A- Studies	Drill or Drop	
49/13,					
49/14a					
14/20c	Parkmead		Phase A -reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
14/20g, 15/16g	Parkmead	Pharis Energy	Phase A -reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
42/28g	Parkmead		Phase A reprocesses 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
22/18e, 22/24k	Petrogas		Merge with P2025		
28/9f	Premier	Molgrowest, Nautical, ONE-Dyas	Straight to Second Term		
42.28e, 42/29b	Premier	Dana	Phase A- Studies	Drill or Drop	
3/25b,					
3/30,	Serica		Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and	Drill or Drop	
4/26,	Senca		studies	Drill or Drop	
9/5a					
35/22,					
35/23,	2 1 "		Phase A- obtain & reprocesses 2D	Shoot new 3D	
35/27,	Shell	Spirit	seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
41/1, 41/2				o. 5.0p	
42/2c,			Phase A- obtain and reprocesses 3D		
42/20, 42/7b	Shell		seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
211/16d,		+	Scientic and studies		
•	Shell		Phase A- Reprocess 3D seismic and	Drill or Dron	
211/17a,	SHEII		studies	Drill or Drop	
211/18i		1			
205/11,				01 : 05	
205/16b,	Siccar Point		Phase A- Studies	Shoot new 3D	
205/17,	C.COM I OIII			Drill or Drop	
205/18					
205/15,					
205/20,	Siccar Point	Spark	Phase A- Studies	Drill or Drop	
		· .		'	
206/11e					

32 KUUNI		POTEINTIAL AW	1		
	Licence		Work Programme Commitments		
Blocks	Administrator	Partner	Firm	Contingent / Drill or Drop	
212/30, 213/21, 213/22, 213/26a, 213/27b, 213/27c	Siccar Point	Shell	Phase A- obtain & reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Shoot new 3D Drill or Drop	
205/14b	Spark Exp		Merge with P2407		
29/20a	Spirit	Neptune	Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and studies	Shoot new 3D Drill or Drop	
43/13a	Spirit	HALO	Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and studies	Shoot new 3D Drill or Drop	
43/19a 43/20b	Spirit		Phase A -Studies	Shoot new 3D Drill or Drop	
3/9c, 3/10a, 3/14c, 3/15d	Summit		Phase A- obtain and reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
22/26b	Summit		Phase A - obtain and reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
205/1b, 205/2b, 205/3, 205/6, 205/7, 213/28, 213/29	Suncor		Phase A- Studies	Shoot new 3D Drill or Drop	
19/5b	Talon		Phase A - obtain 2D seismic & reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
20/2b	Talon		Phase A - obtain 3D seismic & reprocess and studies	Drill or Drop	
28/8a	Talon		Phase A - obtain & reprocess 3D seismic, obtain 2D seismic	Drill or Drop	
9/27b	Tangram		Phase A- 3D seismic reprocessing and studies	Drill or Drop	
14/26b	Tangram	Summit	Phase A -reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
48/9, 48/14b	Tangram	Summit	Phase A- Reprocess 3D +studies	Drill or Drop	
48/13c, 48/14c, 48/18e, 48/19d	Tangram	Summit	Phase A- Reprocess 3D + studies	Drill or Drop	
211/23e, 211/23f	Tangram		Merge with P2421		
22/25c	Total	BP	Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
22/26c, 22/27a	Total	Neptune	Phase A - reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	
206/3, 206/4b, 206/8b, 214/28b, 214/29b, 214/30e	Total	Ineos, SSE	Phase A- Reprocess 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	

32 KOOND	•	POTEINTIALAV	VANDS DI ADIVINISTRATOR		
Blocks	Licence Administrator	Partner	Work Programme Commitments		
			Firm	Contingent / Drill or Drop	
214/12a,					
214/13a,		Shell			
214/14b,	Total		Phase A- reprocess 3D seismic and	Drill or Drop	
214/17,	Total		studies	Dilli of Diop	
214/18a,					
214/19a					
15/18e,	United		Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and	Drill or Drop	
15/19c	Officed		studies	Dilli di Diop	
44/18c,	Wintershall		Straight to Second Term		
44/23a	Willershall		Straight to Second Term		
44/21b,	Wintershall		Straight to Second Term		
44/22b	Willershall		Straight to Second Term		
44/28b	Wintershall		Straight to Second Term		
15/24b	Zennor	Chrysaor	Straight to Second Term		
15/23d,	Zennor		Phase A - obtain 3D seismic,	Drill or Drop	
15/24a,		Chrysaor	reprocess and studies		
15/25d			reprocess and studies		
21/20b	Zennor	DNO	Phase A- obtain 3D seismic and studies	Drill or Drop	